
T-13848

T-13848

DESCRIPTION OFWATER RIGHT(s)

Name or sreo. [herb> 2XL
Date
(432121

FEES PAID
Amount Receipt#
S 19 '10 Cv I3lir>'·l'S

Receipt#
FEES REFUNDED
Amount

-,1\02 Cert# A2 PR Date \\\6\1r-t?lJ
5CT7 Cert # Lp147[ PR Date

Cert# PR Date Date
Cert# PR Date
Cert# PR Date

Per#
Per#

use1rD5GR, co»no». fDOH
Quantity ofwater (CFS)_No. ofAcres~~----­
Name ofditch.=-------=--,::----,::-------~-.----=--==:::---------:-;.----;-
Ape. _LIL@
A».TI
App# Per#
App# Per#
App# Per#

Change in I
Date Filed fC .2!::la ~
Initial notice date\b:ici\7QJ(
DPD issued date-------------
PD issued date LO/LI /2.DZ..t.f
PD notice date I?> /f; /2.0 'i.~
Date ofFO 1'2./3/1.-02.J..f Vol /33 Pagel./-3S--lf3B

C-Date. _
COBU due date. _
COBU Received date _
Certificate issued. _

Assignments:. _

Agent'-----------------------------------------

CWRE, _
CC'slist. -=--~

[]- oversizedmap- Location. _



Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

WaterResources Department
North Mall OfficeBuilding
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem,OR 97301
Phone503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

December 3, 2024

Applicant:
Michael & Tabitha Moore
18681 Alsea Hwy
Alsea, OR 97324

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13848

Receiving Landowner:
Terry Cutsforth and Donald P. Wagner
28460 Marys River Road
Blodgett, OR 97326

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at
Dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Nikki M. Hendricks, Watermaster Dist.# 1 (via email}

Enclosure



BEFORE THEWATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13848, Benton County

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING A CHANGE IN PLACES OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

MICHAEL AND TABITHA MOORE
18681 ALSEA HWY
ALSEA, OR 97324

Receiving Landowner

TERRY M. CUTSFORTH
DONALD P. WAGNER
38460 MARYS RIVER RD
BLODGETT, OR 97326

Findings of Fact

1. On October 18, 2021, MICHAEL AND TABITHA MOORE filed an application to change the
place of use under Certificates 8092 and 47471. The Department assigned the application
number T-13848.

2. Terry M. Cutsforth and Donald P. Wagner are the receiving landowners who will be
responsible for completion of the changes.

3. Notice of the application for transfer was published on October 26, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

4. On August 8, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13848 to the applicants. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of September 7, 2024, for the applicants to
respond. The applicants requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a

. Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicants are authorized to pursue the transfer.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
reviewmust be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuantto ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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5. On October 4, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13848 and sent a copy to the applicants. Additionally,
notice of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on October 8, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690­
380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

6. The first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:

8092 in the name of ROZELLA POWERS (perfected under Permit S-7663)
IRRIGATION OF 1.0 ACRE and DOMESTIC

Priority Date: NOVEMBER 15, 1926
Rate: 0.05 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount

secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
in case of rotation.

Source: ROBERTS CREEK, a tributary of ALSEA RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q
13 S 8 W WM 36 SW SW

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION AND DOMESTIC

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 I Acres

14S 8W WM 1 NWNW I 1.0

7. The Department has received information from the applicant that better describes the
authorized point of diversion underCertificate 8092:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

13$ 8W WM 36 swsw 90 FEET NORTH AND 180 FEET EAST FROM
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 1

8. Transfer Application T-13848 proposes to change the place of use of the right to:
IRRIGATION AND DOMESTIC

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

145 8W WM 2 SE NE 1.0

9. The second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:

47471 in the name of EVERETT CRUMP (perfected under Permit S-32592)
IRRIGATION OF 1.8 ACRES

Priority Date: MAY 11, 1967
Rate: 0.02 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount

secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
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Source:

for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to
exceed 2.5 acre-feet peracre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season of each year.
ROBERTS CREEK, a tributary of ALSEA RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-a Measured Distances

13S 8W WM 36 SWSW
90 FEET NORTH AND 180 FEETEAST FROM
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 1

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer I Sec a-0 Acres
14S 8W WM I 1 NW NW 1.8

10. Transfer Application T-13848 proposes to change the place of use ofthe right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres
14 S 8W WM 2 NE NE 1.3
14 S 8W WM 2 SE NE 0.5

TOTAL 1.8

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 690-380-2200]

11. Water has been used within the five-year period prior to submittal of TransferApplication
T-13848 according to the terms and conditions of the rights. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

12. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwaterallowed under the
existing rights were present within the five-year period prior to submittal ofTransfer
Application T-13848.

13. The water rights are subjectto transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and 0AR 690-380­
0100(14).

14. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the rights.

15. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

16. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law:

The change in places of use proposed in TransferApplication T-13848 is consistent with the
requirements of ORS 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.
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Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change in places of use proposed in Transfer Application T-13848 is approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the places of use
described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates
8092, 47471 and any related decree.

3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through another person's property forpurposes of accessing the new places of use.

4. Water right Certificates 8092 and 47471 are cancelled.

5. The former place of use of the transferred rights shall no longer receive water under the
rights.

6. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring de.vice,
at each point of diversion.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

7. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use ofthe water.

8. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

Oregon Water Resources Department

Moo oote:DEC'-20}
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regon
Tina Kotek,Governor

octoper_1,2024

VIACERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

MICHAELAND TABITHAMOORE
1264 FM 3001
Marshall, TX 75670

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13848

TERRYM. CUTSFORTH
DONALD P. WAGNER
38460 MARYS RIVER RD
BLODGETT, OR 97326

Water Resources Department
NorthMall Office Building
725 SummerSt NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax503 986-0904
www.Oregon.gov/owrd

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information available,
the Department intends to approve application T-13848. This document is an intermediate step in the
approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the transferapplication until a Final
Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this entire letter carefully to determine your
responsibility for additional action. ·

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly, simultaneously with issuance of the
Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest
opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary Determination ora standing
statement supporting the Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the
Department's notice.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary Determination.
You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested case
provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the Preliminary
Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a quasi-judicial
proceeding.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971 304-5006 or Dante.J.luongo@water.oregon.gov, if I may be
of assistance.

Sincerely,

£
Dante Luongo
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: TransferApplication fileT-13848
Nikki M. Hendricks, District 1 Watermaster (via e-mail)

encs



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13848, Benton County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN
PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized underan existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
MICHAEL AND TABITHA MOORE
18681 ALSEA HWY
ALSEA, OR 97324

Receiving Landowner

TERRY M. CUTSFORTH
DONALD P. WAGNER
38460 MARYS RIVER RD
BLODGETT, OR 97326

Findings of Fact

1. On October 18, 2021, MICHAEL AND TABITHA MOORE filed an application to change the
place of use under Certificates 8092 arid 47471. The Department assigned the application
number T-13848.

2. Terry M. Cutsforth and Donald P. Wagner are the receiving landowners who will be
responsible for completion of the changes.

3. Notice of the application for transfer was published on October 26, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

4. On August 12, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13848 to the applicants. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of September 11, 2024, for the applicants
to respond. The applicants requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicants are authorized to pursue the transfer.

Pursuantto 0AR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protestor standing statementwithin 30 days after the last
date of publication ofthe newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-
4020, whichever is later, ofthis preliminary determination.
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5. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

8092 in the name of ROZELLA POWERS (perfected under Permit S-7663)
IRRIGATION OF 1.0 ACRE and DOMESTIC
NOVEMBER 15, 1926
0.05 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
in case of rotation.
ROBERTS CREEK, a tributary of ALSEA RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0
13 5 8 W WM 36 SW SW

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION AND DOMESTIC

Twp I Rng I Mer I Sec I 0-0 I Acres

145 I 8W I WM I 1 I NW NW I 1.0

-
6. The Department has received information from the applicant that better describes the

authorized point of diversion under Certificate 8092:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-a Measured Distances

135 8W WM 36 swsw 90 FEET NORTH AND 180 FEET EAST FROM
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 1

7. Transfer Application T-13848 proposes to change the place of use of the right to:
IRRIGATION AND DOMESTIC

Twp Rng I Mer I Sec I 0-0 I Acres

14 S BW I WM I 2 I SE NE I 1.0

8. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:

47471 in the name of EVERETTCRUMP (perfected under Permit S-32592)
IRRIGATION OF 1.8 ACRES

Priority Date: MAY 11, 1967
Rate: 0.02 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount

secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent
for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to
exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season of each year.

Source: ROBERTS CREEK, a tributary of ALSEA RIVER
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Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

13 S 8W WM 36 swsw 90 FEET NORTH AND 180 FEET EAST FROM
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 1

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp I Rng I Mer I Se_c I Q-Q Acres

14S I SW I WM I 1 I NWNW 1.8

9. Transfer Application T-13848 proposes to change the place of use ofthe right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres
14 S 8W WM 2 NE NE 1.3
14S 8W WM 2 SE NE 0.5

TOTAL 1.8

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 690-380-2200]

10. Water has been used within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer Application
T-13848 according to the terms and conditions of the rights. There is no information in the.
record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

11. Awater delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing rights were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13848.

12. The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380­
0100(14).

13. The proposed change would not result in enlargement ofthe rights.

14. The proposed change would not result in injuryto other existing water rights.

15. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action · .'·
i

The change in places of use proposed in TransferApplication T-13848 appears to be consistent
with the requirements of ORS 540.505 t0 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000. If protests are not
filed pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, the transfer application will be approved.

IfTransfer Application T-13848 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in places of use proposed in TransferApplication T-13848 is approved.
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2. The right to the use ofthe wateris restricted to beneficial use at the placeof use described
and issubject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates8092, 47471
and any related decree.

3. Approval ofthis transferapplication does not constitute norgrant legal accessonto or
through anotherperson'spropertyforpurposesofaccessing the newplaces ofuse.

4. Water right Certificates8092 and 47471 ore cancelled.

5. Theformerplace ofuse ofthe transferred rightsshall no longerreceive waterunder the rights.

6. Wateruse measurement conditions:

a. Before wateruse may begin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizingflow
meter, or, with priorapproval ofthe Director, anothersuitablemeasuring device, ateach
point ofdiversion, with the exception that waterrights issued to the Bureau of
Reclamation or an irrigation district (orsimilarentity) are notsubject to this condition.

b. The waterusershall maintain themeters ormeasuring devices in good working order.

c. The waterusershall allow the Watermoster access to the meters ormeasuring devices;
provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

7. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified WaterRight
Examinershallbe submitted by the applicant to the Departmentwithin one yearafter the
deadlinefor completion ofthe changes andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

8. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, new certificatesconfirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

ed in Salem, Oregon on 0CT 0 4 2024

ection Manager, for
I R
Or gon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante Luongo. If you have questions about the information
in this document, you may reach me at 971 304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov.
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Protests

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and 0AR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department'sweekly notice as
prescribed by 0AR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary·
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval ofthe transfer under 0AR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy formwith the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

The person's. name, address, and telephone number;

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position by the close ofthe protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the
issue during the hearing;

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of 0AR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to personswho
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under 0AR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly
notice as prescribed by 0AR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:
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- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unlessall
parties stipulate otherwise; and

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and proceduresdescribed in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017­
0900. '

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380­
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default.·

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a partywith limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizationsare represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with 0AR 690-002-0020 and 0AR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.

T-13848.djl Page 6 of7



Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. For more information contact
the Oregon State Bar at 1-800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at 971-355-4420, or
the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance Office through
http://legalassistance.law.af.mil ._ TheOregon_Military Department does_not haye a_toll free
number.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Patricia McCarty at 503-979-9160.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact ourWater
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266.

T-13848.djl Page 7 of 7



Land Use
Information Form

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

Oregon WaterResources-Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where
your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form
while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use
Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be
approved without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:

1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used onlyon federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water righttransfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground
water registration modification, and all ofthe following apply:
a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirelywithin lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an

irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change in place of use only;
c) The change does not involve the placement or modification ofstructures, including but not limited to water

diversion, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return lt to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form,
please contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

received
ceca 20 2024
• I

OWRD
Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form- Page 1 of3 WR/FS



Received
i;-r:q 2 0 2024

Please include the following Information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken frc
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation use_s within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

A. Land and Location

land Use
Information Form

Township Range Section X Taxlot# Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land
Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

,//3 5 3 /d C ered D Conveyed DJ ured

"" /t(- 3 2A 70 hlH-ho. D Diverted D Conveyed [e'Cised £s/q
--

1/Y C p24 /t!{) /{ ~I ./ D owerted 0 Conveyed [Zµlfed 1/
V

D Diverted D Convoyed DJ usd
---

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

B. Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
0 Permit to Use or Store Water ~er Right Transfer
0 Limited Water Use License O Allocation ofConserved Water

D Permit Amendmentor Ground Water Registration Modification
0 Exchc!rige of Water

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond [] Groundwater Ice woerto»no» l',,
Estimated quantity ofwater needed:---.P>""-'t2=-- D cubic feet per second S'failons per minute []acre-feet

Intended use of water: ~rigation
D Municipal

Briefly describe:

0 Commercial O Industrial

[] auasi-Municipal D lnstream

0 Domestic for household(s)
0 Other _

7

·4 0\-600 ..., 'Joo a.- \c,

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources

Department.

See bottom of Page 3. ➔

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of3 WR/FS



GREW Scott A WRD

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

REECE Nick A WRD
Thursday, December 21, 2023 2:42 PM
SMITH Joan M ' WRD; STARNES Patrick K ' WRD; DAVIS Arla L WRD; GREW ScottA
WRD
FW: Land Use Information Form

Hi Everyone,

We received this email today, as best I can tell the LUIF he is referring is needed for Transfer T-13848. Would someone
be able to confirm that this transfer requires would require a land use form? I don't see any other applications or
transfers in WRIS that match the information provided.

Any help would be great.

Thank you,

Nick Reece
Public Service Representative 4
725Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-986-0810

m OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

From: WILLIAMS Inga <Inga.Williams@bentoncount yor.gov>
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2023 2:16 PM
To: WRD_DL_customerservice <wrd_dl_customerservice@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Land Use Information Form

I Some people who received thismessage don't often get email from inga_williams@bentoncountyor.goy. Learnwhy this Is important

Terry Cutsforth submitted a LUIF to me about a month ago. I told him three times that he needed to revise the form in
order for me to approve it. He did not resubmit an updated form. The land & location information is 138360000100,
148024000700, 14802A4000100. The information on the form he submitted to me is incomplete & incorrect. I wanted to
find out if he submitted his information to you and, if yes, ask you to not approve it until he submits a correct LUIF to
me.

•BentonCounty
0#to

Inga Williams she/her
Community Development Dept.
Associate Planner

Phone: 541-766-6819
Email:
lnga.Williams@BentonCountyOR.gov
Homepage: wwwy.co.benton.or.us

We're located at4500 SW Research Way, 2nd Floor.
1



SMITH Joan M WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

SMITH Joan M *WRD
Wednesday, March 09, 2022 11 :21 AM
terry cutsforth
STARNES Patrick K ' WRD
Transfer Application T-13848
Part 4.pdf

Good morning, Terry, the Department received your application for place of use transferT-13848; involvingWater right
Certificates 8092 and 47471. This file has not yet been assigned a caseworker; however, it will be worked on in order of
receipt.
Also, if you would please fill out, sign, and return the attached Part 4, as the applicant. I understand you are also the
receiving landowner. Please reference T-13848 on the page so we e::an be assured it makes itto the appropriate file.
Thank you
Joan

JOAN M. SMITH \ TRANSFER SPECIALIST
TRANSFER & CONSERVATION SECTION
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301 \ Phone 503-986-0892

WA...»OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity ] Service [ Technical Excellence [ Teamwork ] Forward-Looking

1
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Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

TransferApplication: T-13848

Applicant Name: Michael and Tabitha Moore

Review Due Date: 11/19/2021

roors4 ca»cs []oo [leo [leo [lose [lows

Reviewer(s): Nikki Hendricks Date of Review: 10/27/2021

1. Doyou have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of
forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes D No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or buildingon the land for>5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this {or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? [//Yes [_]No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:
Certificate 47471 was regulated to the lnstream water right on the Alsea River, 8-12-2021.
Certificate 8092 is senior to the ISWR.

3. Have headgatenotices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves [] No [y] Records not ava1able.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of otherwater rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)
was/were maximizes? [] ves [] No It"Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes lv'I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page 1 ofS Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

] A
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs orwithin the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,
estimate the losses:

so
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:lvl N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water
from the same source? [_]Yes []No If"Yes", explain:

Domestic water is from well BENT 7471 is on taxlot 600, 18681 Alsea Hwy.

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[]ve, [y] No 1tves,exvetam:

11. For_POU_changes that_inyolye micro-irrigation: [/[N/A
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously fled and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

[]Yes [v]No f"Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither Injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?
[]ves [g] o 1test,esoi:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?
[]ves [] No it"Yves", esotsi:

TACS Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not Identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves [] o "vees, esoi:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? !vi No D Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation. provide the monitoring and reporting conditions
necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected. also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water usemaybegin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizing flow meter,
or, with prior approval of the Director, anothersuitable measuring device, D at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new andexisting) OR at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation
Iv' I with the exception that waterrights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or on irrigation
district (or similar entity) arenot subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain themeters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermasteraccess to themeters ormeasuring devices; provided
however, where themeters ormeasuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

D Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use maybegin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, othersuitable measuring devices, that measure theentire
range andstage between emptyandfull in each reservoir. Staffgages shall be United States
Geological Surveystyle.

b. Before water usemaybegin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitablemeasuring devices must be Installed upstream and downstream ofthe reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valvemust be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver maybe obtained, IfIn theJudgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

• The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

­
Weir □ Submerged Orifice

Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor

Other:

1ACS Page 4 0t 5 Last revised May 2019
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer#: T- 13848

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a flow meter
be required to be installed prior to diversion ofwater, as a condition of this transfer:

D at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new andexisting) OR

/\ at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

will

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type ofmeasurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Nikki Hendricks

District: 1

Address: 4000 Blimp Blvd ste 400

City/State/Zip: Tillamook, OR 97141

Phone: 503-815-1967

Email: nikki.m.hendricks@oregon.gov

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmafl theform below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalfof the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

iced&±
Watermaster signature

1
District

10/27/2021
Date

If this form is used for approval ofan alternative measurement device, itmust be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



regon
Kate Brow, Governor

October 20, 2021

MICHAEL & TABITHA MOORE
18681 ALSEA HWY
ALSEA, OR 97324

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13848

On October 18, 2021, OWRD received yourwater right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1970.00. Our receipt number 136648 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking theWatermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water for the new
use, in the new place of use or from the new point of diversion/appropriation until a final order
approving the transfer application has been issued by the Department. In order to avoid any
possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use the water as described by your
existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #1, Nikki M. Hendricks (via email)
Receiving Landowners, Terry Cutsforth, Donald Wagner

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized changes
(required information included) ~

begins as soon as an order is issued

+ approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and
has been cancelled the right goes into an

Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate
inchoate state.

... /
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

• order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

l+
Draft Preliminary Determination

1:
If the applicant decides not to

(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received)

11
the Department will issue an

sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the
lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue aII

I new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination oortion of the right is forfeited.

(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days r

i An order may be issued, granting
an extension of time for

Preliminary Determination Issued completing the changes.
I

k+ 1

Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for

¥ + ... submission of the Claim.
I

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests ...
Roreivord Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

Iniurv the Claim, determines whether proof+ !l has been made and if so, issues a new
I, ISWR Agency Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,i-.

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being II
Case Hearing denying application. II transferred.~



Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. RECEI D

Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Part 2- Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)

[21 Part 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

3
El

0CT 18 2029

ORD

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5- Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred?2_ List them here: _Ladt442 $±1471
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)

NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.- ----
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)
Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required ifwater is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.
Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.
Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more'than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOURAPPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
Application fee notenclosed/insufficient _ Map not included or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete

Additional signature(s) required _ Partis Incomplete
Other/Explanation------:-:-------------------
Staff: 503- Date: ____J__J__

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 1 of 10 --5cs
I



RECEIVED
0CT 18 2024

Part 2 of 5 - Transfer Application Map

Yourtransfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
;natches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

[] [_N/A Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWRES,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

D [B'N;A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed foreach water
right.

[] Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.
[2r The size of the map can be8x11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30

inches. For30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.
[} Anorth arrow, a legend, and scale.
[If The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final

Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smallerthan 1 inch = 1,320 feet, ora
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

0 Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

0 Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.
IB Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and

reservoirs, roads, and railroads.
[] Majorwater delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as

main pipelines, canals, and ditches.
Existingplace of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including numberof acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

~ D N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quartersection, government lot, or in
each quarter-quartersection as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

£
Existing point(s) of diversion orwell(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

D ~/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion orwell(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used

I

latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example -42"32'15.5") ordegrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example -42.53764").

13848
Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 2 of 10 TACS



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet

IVEE

8 2021

RD

FEEWORKSHEETforPERMANENT TRANSFER(exceptSubstitution)
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:
II [ace of use []character of Use D Point of Diversion/Appropriation

l Number of above boxes checked = l (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) ifonlyone change, this will be O

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 o
Number of water rights included in transfer 2 (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1 (3b) ifonlyone water right this will be O ,,

lo3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) ) ) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ,)) )) )) )) )) )) 3
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
C±rNo: enter o [Jves enter $480 for the 1" well to be added or changed (4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 0 II
[Vo. enter O D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (Ab)

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) 4
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
D No: enter O on line S II[El Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below*): .I (5al

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 5a above:1,82(5b)
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) O

I
If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: o {Sc) and multiply REC-Sc by $410, then enter on line S .....s )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 ,_

6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 f\(r

Is this transfer: UI

[]necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board
OW(OWEB) under ORS 541.932?

[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and Owildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8' 4[q7
*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres

ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 oc); then multiply by the number
ofacres to be transferred to getthe transfer cfs (x45 ac= 0.56 cfs).

b. Ifthe water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs per acre;
multiply number ofacres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 acx0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included In the transfer; however do notcount cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blankSa would be only0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. BlankSb would be O and Line 5 would then also become OJ.

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION
1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00- Number of wells included In substitution (2a)

Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b) Ifonly one well this will be 0
I

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2-3 Add entries on llnes 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3 l
l

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form- Page 3 0f 10 13848



Part 4 of 5- Applicant lnformatiora and Signature
Applicant Information

RECEIVED

OCT 1 8 202l

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME - [PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 0V
ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

RD

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to representthe applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME , I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
{r '_,.:;'

ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words whatyou propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:

le wis accomol • lea»cotGR9kt­Gao,pea , Cd,5q2 a./ii, oven-el6, vs7ow
lejaaepup»rt /ts-8w-52 T7eo ¢s8527too

3gcaae ua toedl,sett oae2%4 .L. 1J
•' i 7 vu t7Sf6d,

el oa, toaahj

ffyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Check One Box
[B,....By signing this application, I understand that, upon receiptof the draft preliminary determination and prior to

Department approval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified In 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name ofthe
municipality or a predecessor; OR

D f affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer ls appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 4 of10
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ED

er

Date

FxIo."l,7ea,
51 1 os

E-MAIL
fez,cat{a+l vales.cw

Print Name (and Title if appllcable)

ZIP
77%2

STATE
o?

ADDRESS
/0 me

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be Issued in the name of: 0 Applicant [fecejio

Michnaa[ Mooe -1\-o2{
Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located? [}fYes D No IfNO, include signatures ofall deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if
different than theapplicant's) or attach affidavits of consent (ond mailing ond/or e-mail addresses)from all landowners or
individuals/entities to which thewater right(s) were conveyed.
Check thefollowing boxes that apply:
] me applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be

sent to the applicant.

[B"The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

D Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?0 Yes D No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, unless a sale
agreement or other document states otherwise. For more Information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF[fransfer Property Transactions.pdf

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:

• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper:!

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicant will have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (0AR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a
refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Department.

I (we) affirm that the Information contained in this application is true and accurate.

=1 Lal6laPoor«

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page S of 10 TACS



D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located with in or served by
an irrigation or other water district (Tip· Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)~
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME /

- -

ADDRESS

CllY STATE I ZIP

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

1~0,m
Cl1Y

I ENTITY NAME

STATE I ZIP

~ To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
/ corporation, or tribal governmentswithin whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

I mrrvNAME I ~oam

I ZIPSTATE

1~•ms
CITY

I EITTITY NAME

RECEIVED

0CT1 8 2020

OWRD
13848
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructi0ns on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Es, orto add additional rows to tables within the form.

- ~ ~
CERTIFICATE# &;9;;., RECEIVED

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: ,, ~f- cubic feet persecond (cfs) OR

gallons perminute (gpm)

OCT 18 2021

OWRD
Describe the current waterdelivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the waterat the authorized place of use.~,'Ii, .P/c,u,_, 645.f,:,,,~ 2 ''/l'i"€.;,,~~~

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) orAppropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name ornumberhere.)

I
• I

I 237' rn
3,5So so 1oo [Sn,cea 4.See 3€

Authorized
D Proposed

D Authorized
D Proposed

[B"Authorized
D Proposed

max
POD/POA Is this POD/POA If POA,OWRD Lot, Measured Distances
Nameor. Authorized on well Log ID# DLC (froma recognized(or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼Number is it Proposed? tagttl-__J survey corner)

[] Authorized
D Proposed

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

[Et' Place of Use (POU) [] supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE) 0 Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

0 Point of Diversion (POD) 0 Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) D Substitutior:i (SUB)

D Surface Water POD to Ground water [] GovernmentAction POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entirewater right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section ofTable 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

[o Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

13848
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# Joq2 ..' _.
List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one P0D/P0A involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each P0D/P0A.

Priority
Date

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

Certificate

POD(s) or
Type of US /pOA(s) (name] P i it

listed on r or Y
DateAcres

1.o

Gvt
¼ ¼SecRngTwp

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed
I,Uson,ta'partor,1Vonofhewacer,'htthat"wibechand;,ichsesee1.&em?de-,..I

"CODES" from POD(s)/
previous Gvt hew Tve]"0A(s) to
page) Twp Rng Sec 'Tax Lot Lot or Ac.res US!: u_e us_e_u

DLC (from
Table 1)

L
I
rt

RECEIVED
0CT 1 8 2021

OWRD
TOTALACRES: ~--- !,_ , r_or_A_L_Ac_R_es_: -1.:...· l="'..:.D_,li_ ....J

Additional remarks:---------------------------------------

llcvlactJ 7/l/2021
p
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Please use a separate Part 5 foreach waterright being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE# L/7/./-7 / RECEIVED

System capacity: __,,,...,.O"--""k-----cubic feet persecond (cfs) OR

gallons perminute (gpm)

OCT 1 8 2021

OWRD

Description ofWater DeliverySystem

Describe the currentwaterdelivery system orthe system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and applythe water at the authorized place of use. _Gwait {loo,gg, 2-"yip»,Thor«c+9

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation {POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name ornumber here.)

Tax
POD/POA

Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD II Lot-Authorized on Well loglDII Measured Distances
Name or DLC (from a recognized
Number the Certificate or (orWell ID Twp Rng Sec ¾¾ or

is it Proposed? Ta#L-) Govt
survey corner)

lot
a

et5 ~Authorized 3's I so/so 231'M, 63°E RaPMl 8 d 3eel 0 Proposed I I /60 S! Con+afSec? 6
D Authorized I !

'
[Proposed

I l I
D Authorized ' I I
[]Proposed I I I

t__.,..

I
-

I
. -· r··-LJAuthorized I

' !.,_
I LJ noposed I I I I I

Checkall type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

i Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P},-, Characterof Use (USE) rj Pnint nf Annrnnri::>tinn /\Moll (Dnti I

□ Point of Diversion (POD) □ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

I I Arlrlitinn::11 Pnint nf nh,Pr<;inn (APnn\ I I €nihctit+tin [!I)

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water n Government Action POD (GOV
- - a •- • • •

I vn \.JVV/VVVJ

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

i voe nmnore onr rno vronoe! !"TO" or "on" !ad! ection ot Th!o ? on tho not age. 'Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

'y"vo • nmnrara :111 nT 1 ':Into , rn norr,,.,n,.,, T'-- ---•-- -- --- •··---- -•--- -- -

Revised 7/1/2021
8

Permanent TransferAplication Form -Page s'6f 10
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 47 '-f7 /_ .
List the change proposed for the acreage in each • If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

Priority
Date

8

POD(s) or
Type of USE POA(s) (name P · ·tlisted on rorry

or number DateCertificate fromTable 1)

Acres
Gvt

¼ ¼SecRngTwp

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as itwould appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

ProposedI,'UonY,"a!Pr9,P"I"9po'ewae,that""!becaned;1canes(see1...wrem%de-.....l
"CODES" from POD(s)/

previous Gvt N T f POA(s) to
page) Twp Rng Sec 'Tax Lot Lot or Acres ewu::e O be used

DLC

I \

RECEIVED

0€1 18 2021

OWRD
TOTALACRES: I l..<a'~l ~ TO_T_A~LA=C~R_ES_:-1lc=.l!..::,t::.__j~=--~~----__J

Additional remarks:------------------------------------------
Revised 7/1/2021

,·· -9
Permanent Transfer Application Form- Page 9 of 10 TACS



certificate #? 862c4747/
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there otherwater right certificates, water use permit.s orground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands?D Yes [No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:-=,--------"~--~

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" wateruse such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed fortransfer must be included in the transferor be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground watersupplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground watersupplemental Permit or Certificate#
Surface waterprimary Certificate# _

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate #

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search forwell logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for anywells that do not
have a well log. Forproposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, orcertified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Anywell(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s} described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assesswhether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposedor lswel l ffan existing
Perforated Staticwater

Source Well -specific
Authorized well: Casing Seal level of [

already Totalwell Casing orscreened aquifer I
rate(cfsor

POA OWRDWell Interva ls depth(s) completedbuilt? depth Diameter . intervals gpm). Ifless
Name or JDTag No. (feet) (interva ls) well (sand, gravel,

than full rate
Number

{Yes orNo) L­ On feet)
(infeet) basalt, etc.)

ofwater right

IE-CE:l/ ED
)f'T 1 n ,, n2
' U L ... ,

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 10 of 10
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After recording return to:
TerryM. Cutsforth
38460Marys River Rd
Blodgett, OR 97326

BENTONCOUNTY,OREGON 2021-617330
DE-AS 08/12/2021 03:59:05PM

. Cnt=1 Stn=47 COUl'ITER1

iiiiiiiiiuii
00430B06202106173300020023

l, James ,_ ... ._ " """'". "" '"'" -·~~cGori. or«c.«rs6 sirom«ii egg3f
uenine@ her«in wasrer@ea mnw» cenk gP.{·} Ii
records. t ±

James V. Morales- CountyClerk Sze6

CONVEYANCEAND ASSIGNMENT OFWATER RIGHTS--- - - - - -- - - -- --
THIS CONVEYANCEANDASSIGNMENT is effective when signed by all parties, and

is by and between Tabitha Suzanne Moore and Michael Allen Moore herein termed "Assignors,"
and TerryM. Cutsforth and Donald P.Wagner, herein termed "Assignees".

RECITALS

I. Assignors are the owners of the real property located at 18681 AIsea Highway, Alsea, OR
and more particularly described as Tax Lot 600, Map 14S-8W-l, Benton Count Oregon (the
"Property"). m South halfof the NorthwestQuarter of the Northwest ua er en the South hall of the North Helfof

•• the NorthwestQuarter of the NorthwestQuarter ell In Section 1,Township 14 South, Range 8West, of
theWillamette Meridian, In the County ofBenton end Stele of Oregon.

2. The Property 1s not located within the boundaries of an Irrigation District nor delivered
by awater district.

3. Assignors desirs to convey, transfer and assign all ofAssignors' interest in and to the
followingwater rights to Assignees:

Certificate Number: 8092 and 47471
PriorityDates: 1926 & 1979
Source:.Roberts Creek& Roberts Creek
Purpose: Irrigation and Domestic and Irrigation
Transferred Amount: 1.0 acres/1.8 acres

AGREEMENT

(the "WaterRights").

IN CONSIDERATION of these facts, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound,
agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby conveys and assigns all of their right, title and interest in and to the
Water Rights toAssignee.

2. Assignee will pay toAssignor the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for the Water
Rigs..

13848
RECEIVED

OCT. i 8 2021

OWRD



r,.
7

3. From and after the effective date of thisAgreement, Assignees are the owners of the
Water Rights.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, Tabitha SuzanneMooreand Michael AllenMoore,
Assignors execute this conveyance and assignment on the date indicated below.

DATE

3-/-r
DATE

Tab:±eMoore, A or

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County ofBenton )

OnAugust l lt"- 2021 before me appeared Tabitha SuzanneMoore andMichael
Allen Moorewho signed the foregoing Conveyance and Assignment ofWater Rightsand
acknowledged to me that they did so freely and voluntarily.

OFFICIAL STAMP
SAMUELMANRIQUEZ CASTILLO

NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON
COMMISSION 110. 969329

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 25, 2021 Notary Public for Oregon
My commission expires: J Z. · Z.$· 2OlI

RECEIVED
0CT 1 8 2021

OWRD



Application for Water Right

Transfer.
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
0 U I'A I\TMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer S.treetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

0CT 1 8 202l

OWRD

RECEIVED
ss

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon

covs BENTON
,1h+Aha 4 Mh( Mayamy cay as. O)IS
sea«ores» )6&/ Ase"g A\sac 97324
telephone number (5L-\ \ ) 51 0 - ~ )L\ D , being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of thewater right is basedon (check one):

~Personal observation []Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

~ Waterwas used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate# 809 ;;l, ; OR

D My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¾¼
Gov't Lot Acres
oriPtc (ifapplicable)

OR

□□
□

Confirming Certificate t has been issued within the past five years; OR

Part or all of thewater right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transferwas not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

The water right Is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted underORS 540.610(2) Is attached.

[] water has been used atthe actual current point of diversion or appropriation forqqqpb}
10 years for Corllflcnto I/ (For I llstorlc POP/PO/\ Tronsfors) l. -> 0

(continues on roverso sldo)

---

l<uvluutl 7/1/'J021 Evldenco of Use Afidavlt- Pae 1 of2 TACS



DateSignature of Affiant

3. Thewater rieht was used for: (eg., crops, pasture, etc.): i((1&tic oad done9QC
4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above

uc.,.c,;r,·ncomplete.

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this I~~day of A.ju.~-+ ,20L

OFFICIAL STAMP
SAMUEL MANRIQUEZ CASTILLO

NOTARY PUSLIC · OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 969329

MYCCISSIOEXPIRES 0ECEMBER 25, 2021

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires: /l ·ZS·ZO l \

Supporting Documents Examples

D Copy ofa water right certificate that has been
issued within the last five years. (nota remaining
rightcertificate)

Copyof confirming water rightcertificate thatshows issue date

IX) Copies ofreceipts from sales ofirrigated crops
or for expenditures related to use ofwater

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofother water suppliers

• District assessment records for water delivered

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

e Beneficial use reports from district

IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report
Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

J[Aerial photos containing sutftclentdetail to
establish location and date of photograph

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
a water tight.
If the photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

L_J Approved Lease establishing beneficial use
within the last 5 years

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth- earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com
Copy oflnstream lease or lease number

RECE,VED
,l"'T '1 1 2021e I J

OWRD
13848
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Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem,Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon

County of b I= N ::t:Q /\J
, 1aha+Acholt\of#my eaiy as. COL»Of
-woe sass, I3o6]Alga Hoy Aa OR 137l\
telephone number ( 5 <-\ \ ) S7 0- )) J L.\ C), being first duly sworn depose and say:

RECEIVED
OCT 18 2021

OWRD

ss

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

~ersonal observation [] Professional expertise

2. 1 attest that:-g Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
· Certificate# 4r 47 \ ; OR

D My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:
,- r.

Gov'tLot AcresCertificate# Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼- ~ or DLC (if applicable)

OR

□
□

□
D

Confirming Certificate # has been issued within the past five years; OR

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transferwas not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation formore than
10 years for Certificate #(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

Revised 7/1/2021

(continues on reverse side)

Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): ___,_,'_._(_.(_.,_/ J-+-=¼:.,.,,_\.....;....;l:....Cv');:;.;__-+------------
4. I understand that if I do not attach one ormore of the documents shown in the table below to support the above

statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

Si;,:½:;Affiant~

RECEIVED
Z-u-o4 18 2021
Date

OWRD

My Commission Expires: --'/_2.__· 'Z_S_·_Z_O_Z._\__

Notary Public for Oregon

4
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed} before me this_iL day of~"",!,-+ , 20_f_J_.

}­OFFICIAL STAMP
SAMUEL MII/IRIQUEZ CASTILLO

NOTARY PUBLIC·OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 969li.9

Y COMMISSION EXPIRES CECE3ER 25. 2021

Supporting Documents Examples

D Copy ofa water right certificate that has been
issued within the last five years. (nota remaining
rightcertificate)

Copy ofconfirming water right certificate thatshows issue date

JK!. Copies ofreceipts from sales of Irrigated crops
or for expenditures related to use ofwater

• Power usage records for pumps associated with Irrigation
use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofother water suppliers

• Districtassessment records for water delivered

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

[2Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to
establish location and date ofphotograph

[Jirovd 1coo establhibcnotlclal use
within the last '5 y085

-

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
a water right.
If the photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
without the source being Identified, the date of the photograph
and source shoulrl bo added.

Sources for aorlal photos:
0S\J -www.oroaon xploror.1nr0/lmllfH11v
OWRD- www.wrd.state,or,us
Google Earthearth.oole.om
Torra5ervorwww,tetrasorvot,com
Copy of instream lease or lease number

13848

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of2 TACS



9:50 @» @ t:l ~ 48. ., . 28%.:.

X i Survey Map CJ < ••
ntoncountygis.maps.arcgis.com •

EI cR 4a =Survey Map -5°° t rd
"'X7 -;:_-~~-- ~.~~•"".';':=7.;c_.... --~· ... ,' ..

18681 alsea hwy

Show search resulls for 18681 alse...

•

13848

RiCEIVED

OCT 18 2021

OWRD



RECEIVED
0CT 1 8 2021

OWRD

13848



RECEIVED
0CT 1 8 2021

OWRD



RECEIVED
OCT i 8 2021

OWRD
I~

I Ads by Google
Stop seeing this ad Why this ad? Cl>

A 000 I HISI1Wy, HISd, Ur/34.

Registry 132727892
Number

Business BLESSED FARMS
Name

EntityType ASSUMED BUSINESS NAME

Registry Date 2017-05-23

Business 18681 Alsea Hwy
Address Alsea

0R97324

Business Locations and
Officers
Type/ Role

Authorized
Representative

Principal Place of
Business

Name Address

Willie 18681 Alsea
Colon Hwy, Alsea, OR

97324

18681 Alsea
Hwy, Alsea, OR
97324

Registrant Willie 18681 Alsea
Colon Hwy, Alsea, OR

97324

Ill O <



Traditional Thai Massage.
Cfie01 and stafis ere
required masks
OhmThal Massage

A I Office Location

3 Business Officer

4. Competitor

5. Dataset Information

Ads by Google

@

RECEIVED
0CT 18 202l

OWRD

Stop seeing this ad Why this ad? ft>

BLESSED FARMS
Address: 18681 Alsea
Hwy, Alsea, OR 97324
BLESSED FARMS (Registry# 132727892) is a
business registered with Oregon State, Secretary of
State, Corporation Division. The registry date Is May
23, 2017.

name, address, officer

Ads by Google

Search

Ill O <



a
2650 S.57

O\/\IRD

RECEIVED

OCT 1 8 2021

Sate

n31?
YISA , Ntthod: ChlP

IolaI:

th 11 """' II•
ls t vi

ti4 I:4:8l
hr : s 4r Ca&: 62837
lmmtlon 1(1, S80094734H3~34
Amvd: On! In, Ba\chl: 0M30

!ISA 0£81!
• 11, ,"\IHI U lt\hHi,1 UU 1 U
I!: I 1ttiUU
1 '.P ~UNUUUt'l• tJU

M0012

2983-371nvolce If
customerPO
Gt.1stCode-

st
2-0

Michael Moore.

18681 Alsea HWY
AJsea, 0R 97324

Date 1141'2020

SoldTo

DouglasFlr062 (4)
Ps<tudot.sugamomlull

Ship Method: Pickup
Oept., ..it
Balance'·

~5927.62
$582.88 -...

Rece1ved By

PER$0NAI.GUAR.'NTEE ndlllg eny 01hcr1.Provl1fon In 1h11 lllln!elllO~l 10 Ille COJ11!Diy, thoundersigned personally guarantees payment and
,,.~~llliS uwo.m en,lhrougn 1111' Invoice mllY,bo In lhe nomoof a bu1lnoss l!Q!pOl'Q\lon By llslll!J o ell~ for pa~on!,I/OU igree to tho
r~ ro,ma 1n 11111 ewinr ouncheClt rs dls~onoll!d or returnedfor QJJY 1oa)on, )'OU oulhomo It~ toelealronlootty (OJl<tly paper 1odr11!\) ro,prosen\ tho
~yourC,.nk account t 4'Jlle~~ af Iha doni-unl or l~o ctlDcli, plU's ony Ollfllll!Db"kl foee D8 J)elll\llted b,v etohl law



....
11IW00' ,~1 t I Mitt, llH
~ it<', t'llll 11 nm, RI• Ill

li/11111, llll ~iJIJ!J
!illl ,9J t,!UU

1 ,1 )LIU~,tf t"'• 'J !l!Jfl ,I.

fl:24:01
Inv n: 0~0&u~ Qppr Code: 002031
Transaction ID: 58000473~Q73034
APPrvd: Onl int Batc~II: 00d330

V.ISA DEBU
I: RU06uuwu»3101U
l$1: 6tillll

..,r'VR: 6U8ijUUHUU0

Total:
2983-37

pO
M001

i14/20

lllAIIK '/0IJ1



Sub\glal $'\,5'\0.50

-· - Freight $:00

11:ol;l!.I $1,510.50

Deposit ,$927.62

Balanco· $582.88

Q 5w CJ;:s. ('J Cl
w 00 a:

3.0s827

(.) ...... z
offlce@brool(slf9ll/srin,d<li11

w 1-- 0uoc 0

invoice 11' 2963-37

c.ustomerPO

Alsel!,OR9732-4

e;tfst eode: M0012



Alsea area

/

,......,

!
I

t.tefi'ltuiiiiii)frolil

c97a

TIURD (ll
1&$3±610180.

-5.2°'
330' Y o'

•I_....., I..,_,....,,_,_.,, ,,-,..I +-I--,-,,,._,...,____., -

4$016101001

BentanCounty, Oregon
&rl HERE, G•rrin, (C) Ope~trHIMapc:ortribulln, rdtheGISuser

Benllln County, 0 re
Thia product II for in formational purpc....... --· ~-- .,.

IOCO
t/!UN,

Road Names

Road Surface

j
146036100,6.80

4462,40611.61

□ Cities and Places Address

□ County Boundary Address
.... ,,

□ County Parke Bulldlnge

Driveways

48$$8€00610102303

SecUonllnos

---- SEC-LINE

EIVED

Section Numbers TP-LINE

Roads

8/5/2021, 12:38:00 PM

I RIVE
I

f

Taxlots
Override 1



TOWNSHIP 1.-4 SOUTH, RANGE 8 WEST, W.M.

SCALE
1"= 1.32.01

PE_RMANE_NT WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION MAP
F0R

TERRY CUTSFORTH
38460 MARYS RIVER ROAD

BLODGET, OR 97126
13'r'

H. TIMOTHY FASSENDER, PLS, CWRE
2896 SARAH LANE
EUCiENE,OR. q74os

SEPTEMBER 30, 20.2.:L

POD LOCATION:
qO' NORTH & J. 80' 1:AST
S.W. COR. SECTION 36

NOTE:
THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FOR "HIE
PURP'OSE OP IDEN-Til'YING THE LOCNrlON
OF Tf£E WATER RIGHT ONLY. IT IS
NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE lllMf.NSIONS
OR LOCATION OF PROPERTY OWNERS![[P
LrNES.

IRECEIVF.n
OCT, 18201

13848 OWR'E>



• INVOICE"
72 t. N.E. Ste. A:

301-4172
3) 986-0904 (fax)

SirATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1366'48
RECEIVED !:'ROM:
BY:

CASH:

□

RECEIPT#

1083 "FREA'Sl!JR¥i 417o WRDMISC CASH ACCT
0407 ©OPIE$

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

0243 US lease__ 0244 MuniWater Mgmt. Plan. 0245Cons.Water__

l

I LICENSEFEEs ·
$ -

$

s - -
$
Is
$

RECORDFEE- --= ·= -
$

-- ~
-

1$ -

4!.DIIO
4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT

MISCELLANEOUS

COPY & TAPE FEES

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY),

DEP©SIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)

EXTENSIONOFTIME

WATER RIGHTS: EXAMFEE
SURFACE WATER $ 0202

GF.IOUND WATER $ 0204

TRANSFER

WELL 1::0NSTRUCTI.PN

WELlaDRILL©0NSTiRUGTGR $ 0219

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 0220
0218

0407,

0410 RESE11R<::l'i FEES

0408
TC162

0240

0201

0203
0205

OTHER (IDENTIFY)-----~'--=.,..,,....~---:----~--~
0536 TREASURY

LIC NUMBER

(l)jfHEB/ADX

0437 WELLCONST. START FEE
WELL CONST ST.l\RT FEE

MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER

HYDROAPPLICATION

TREASURY

0607

0211

0210

0233
0231

Fl!JN0 T.ITLE ~~~~~--~
OBJ. CODE ~~~--VENDOR# _

DESCRIPTION=----~--=--=----~-----~~ [@

RE<::EIPT,: 1366 4 8 DATED: \(l•·l~•~!eY: ~~--
Distribution -WhiteCopy - Customer, YellowCopy • Fiscal, BIUe 0op\'-Fl"1opy-Fiscal



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

Check the Certificate(s) in WRIS Transfer# T-f 3f?l/
Checkedby~

Type ofChange(s) Substitution
Supplemental ·) POD APOD

Date- to Primary

Fee Received: 0v
Proposed:

Surface to

/970 Markthe Proposed Changes Gov Action Ground USE POA APOA

catatste4Fe )325 Howmany rights tobe Transferred?
certificate # 3072

AdditionalObservations: /¥}q/

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in.

0 1. Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? _

~2. Does applicant indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Is a Form D included?~
Name of the district: _

B 3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description of the explanation of the reasons for transfer on Part 4 of the application?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent?---~==-----------

EJ 4. Is there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application?
If no, are the criteria of 0AR 690-380-3220 for more than one wR met?{@r No _
If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

~ 5. For multiple certificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2?
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables1&2?

~7.

[.a change in place of use (POU) within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
Supplementaf Form U? ~-

fs If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder.

OR: [] If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff' section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Actions taken: Date: (6/2,a /b/
I I

Revised 7/14/2021

Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements?
If no, what is missing? . Map waiver included? D Yes

If a change in point of appropriation (POA), have the well logs been included? [B}if.



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

FEEWORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER(exceptSubstitution) r

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360
Types of change proposed:
D Place of Use
[]character of Use
D Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked = (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) lfonly one change, this will be 0.

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) ) ) )) 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b l If only one water right this will be 0 I

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0
Do you propose to add or change awell, change from a surfacewater POD to a

well, or Substitute a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right?
[]No:enter 0 »» » »»» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) ) ))

[]ves = $480 (4a) ll

If YES: enter the number of wells being proposed: (4b)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c) Ifonly one well this will be 0.
Multiply line 4c by $410= (Ad]

I ,I

4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )))) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?

-

0 No: enter 0 on line 5 » I
)) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see I
example below*): (5a)

IISubtract 1.0 from the number in 5a above: {Sb) l
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5c] and
5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 0

Is this transfer:
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed I

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

ll

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » )) ))

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8

Revised 7/I 4/2021
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